
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 July 2024 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2024 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 52) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor R Walker 
Councillors: S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), S Calvert, J Chaplain, 
A Edyvean, S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 P Langton  Senior Planning Officer 
 G Sharman Team Leader 
 R Clack Legal Services Manager 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors E Georgiou 
   

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair 
 

3 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
23/01251/FUL - Erection of 1no. dwelling - Land North West of 42 Wilford 
Lane, West Bridgford 
 
Updates  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mrs C Mears (Objector) and Councillor A Phillips (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the impact on 
neighbouring residents from traffic and delivery vehicles to and from the site 
and asked that a condition be added requiring a Construction Management 
Plan to be created to include delivery times and hours of operation.  
 
Councillor A Edyvean moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with the additional condition and this was seconded by Councillor S 
Ellis and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA AND THE ADDITIONAL CONDITION RELATING TO A 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN THE DETAILS OF WHICH ARE 
DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 
 

4 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 2



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 11 July 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on
[...]
/planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/00476/FUL 14 Barry Close Radcliffe On Trent Nottinghamshire 

NG12 1DY 

5-18 

 Proposed Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 
childrens residential care home  
 

 

Ward Radcliffe On Trent  

   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions   

   
Application Address Page      

   
23/02298/OUT The Manor House, 1 Owthorpe Road, Cotgrave, 

Nottinghamshire, NG12 3JE 

19-38 

 Outline application for proposed residential 
development of up to 5 no. dwellings with all matters 
reserved except for access 

 

   
Ward Cotgrave  
   
Recommendation Outline planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions 
 

   
Application Address Page      

   
24/00355/FUL West Park Loughborough Road West Bridgford 

Nottinghamshire 
 

39-51 

 Construction of new cricket practice facility comprising 
of non turf playing surface with associated net and 
framing together with associated ground preparation 
and landscaping works includes soakaway and fencing 

 

   
Ward Musters  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions  

 

page 4

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SAQJD5NLJSK00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

24/00476/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr Joseph Rafter 

  

Location 14 Barry Close Radcliffe On Trent Nottinghamshire NG12 1DY 

 
 
  

Proposal Proposed Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 childrens residential 
care home  

  

Ward Radcliffe On Trent 
 
 
 

 

 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here. 
 
1. This application relates to a modern two storey detached four bedroom 

dwelling located on the eastern side of Barry Close, a cul de sac, close to its 
junction with Flower Avenue and within the Princes Place residential 
development off Shelford Road Radcliffe on Trent. 
 

2. The site is currently served by 2 no. off street parking spaces and a detached 
garage (part converted to playroom) and an enclosed rear garden. The site is 
adjoined by the side and rear gardens of the immediately adjoining detached 
properties on Barry Close, Flower Avenue and Hallam Drive.  
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. The Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of the existing 

dwelling from Use Class C3 to a children’s home (Use Class C2).  
 

4. The application has been accompanied by the following management plan 
details:- 
 

• The proposed children’s home would be Ofsted registered providing 1:1 
care for up to 2 no. children with emotional and behavioural difficulties 
aged between 8 and 17 years old. All referrals would be from Local 
Authorities  

 

• Additional information has been deposited which outlines that there would 
be 2 no. staff carers working a 24 hour shift; 16 hours awake and 8 hours 
sleeping from 11pm to 7am. The total shift times will be 10 am to 10am. 
Therefore, change over times will occur between 10am to 10.30am 

 

• An off site manager would be present between 09.00 and 16.00 up to two 
times a week 

 

• Professional visitors would need to book their visits in advance: Social 

page 7

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applic
[...]
cess for neighbouring properties. 
 

9. One Ward Councillor (Cllr Upton) – the general principle of children’s homes 
in the community is supported. However, they should be carefully planned 
and in the right location. Concerns are raised with regards to the proposed 
change of use from residential to business use – there appears to be an 
agreement that purchasers of properties on this estate not to operate a 
business from their properties. If granted this could set a precedent for other 
business changes of use proposals.  

 
Highway safety and impact on the community concerns are raised given that 
Barry Close is a relatively narrow cul de sac with limited on street parking. 
The application site is on a bend and only has 2 no. tandem parking spaces 

page 8



 

 

 

on the drive. Concerns are raised with shift working, impact of visitor parking 
and increased traffic. Objections are therefore raised.  

 
Town/Parish Council  
 
10. Radcliffe on Trent Parish Council – no objections. 
 
Statutory and Other Consultees 
 
11. The Highway Authority (Nottinghamshire County Council) Barry Close is a 

private road and not an adopted highway. The number of trips to be 
generated by the change of use is not going to be significantly different from 
the current use. The residential care home proposes 2 number of staff and 2 
number of children at any one time. It is therefore not anticipated there will be 
significant highway implication to the change of use. Based on the 
information submitted, no objections are raised to the proposal. 

 
12. The Borough Council’s Environmental Health Officer raises no objections on 

environmental health grounds. 
 

13. Nottinghamshire Police: Designing Out Crime Officer – initial comments 
requested a management plan outlining mitigation measures to prevent risk 
to children to include details of how the premises will be operated, managed 
and what conflict resolution procedures are in place for issue that may affect 
the loca
[...]
 the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land 
and Planning Policies (2019)] 
 
Note- 

 
Having regard to the above and having taken into account matters raised there 
are no other material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching 
a decision on this application. 
 
It is understood that there may be a covenant on this property which could 
prevent the use/development authorised by this permission. You are reminded 
that this decision relates to planning law only and does not override the terms 
of any covenant. 
 
You are reminded of the need to ensure other regulations are satisfied prior to 
the use hereby permitted being implemented. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 18



page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/02298/OUT 
  

Applicant Kerri Whittaker and Richard Whittaker 

  

Location The Manor House, 1 Owthorpe Road, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire 
NG12 3JE  

 
  

Proposal Outline application for proposed residential development of up to 5 
no. dwellings with all matters reserved except for access  

  

Ward Cotgrave 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the proposal can be found here. 
 
1. The application site is a broadly rectangular backland plot measuring c.0.24 

hectares which makes up part of the residential curtilage of The Manor House, 
1 Owthorpe Road. It is sited to the rear (North-East) of the host dwelling and 
shares a North-West side boundary with Risegate, although is in an elevated 
position in comparison.  

 

2. The North-West and North-East boundaries consist of a historic brick wall 
dating to the eighteenth century which acts as a retaining structure between 
the residential gardens and the highway verge adjacent to Risegate and 
Risegate Gardens. Adjacent to Risegate the wall has a height of c.4.0m from 
the highway verge and c.1.6m from within the residential garden. 
 

3. The application sites North-West boundary is with Risegate. The North East-
boundary forms the side boundary of 1 Risegate Gardens, the rear boundary 
of 2 Risegate Gardens and part of the side boundary of 3 Risegate Gardens. 
The South-East boundary forms part of the side boundary of the garden of 3 
Owthorpe Road. The South-West boundary of the application site is with The 
Manor House, 1 Owthorpe Road, which is in the applicants ownership.  

  

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of 5 no. detached 

dwellings with all matters reserved aside from access. The access to the 
development would be facilitated by the partial demolition of the masonry 
retaining wall and the construction of inward curving retaining walls either side 
of an access road with a gradient not greater than 1:12. The access would have 
a dropped kerb footway crossing and a width of c.6.59m comprising the access 
drive, a footway and a grass verge. 

 

5. An indicative plan has been submitted which shows 5 no. detached properties 
within the site.  However, layout (along with Appearance, Landscaping and 
Scale) is not being determined as part of this application. 

 

 
 

page 21

https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
6. 03/01735/FUL - Two storey side extension; single storey side and rear 

extensions. Permitted January 2004. 
 

7. 16/02618/FUL - Erection of annexe building (following demolition of existing 
outbuilding). Permitted December 2016. 

 

8. 23/01105/OUT - Outline application for proposed residential development of up 
to 5 no. dwellings, with all matters reserved except for access. Withdrawn 
September 2023. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Ward Councillor(s) 
 
9. Councillor Chewings objects due to: 

a) Overlooking/loss of privacy, particularly to 16, 20, and 22 Risegate 
b) Impact on the character of the area, due to the loss of the historic wall 
c) Potential structural implications following the partial removal. 

 

10. Councillor Butler objects due to: 
a) Addi
[...]
onal and local planning policies considered above, 
resulting in a recommendation to recommend the grant of outline planning 
permission. 
 

70. The application was the subject of pre-application consultation and no 
significant concerns have been raised during the consideration of the scheme 
allowing for the decision to be issued in a timely manner. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that outline planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. An application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority not later than three years from the date of this permission and 

page 31



 

 

 

the development shall commence no later than two years from the date of the 
approval of the last reserved matter. 
 
[To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2005]   
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with 
detailed plans and particulars relating to the following items and the development 
shall not be commenced until these details have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Borough Council:  

 
i) Appearance 
ii) Landscaping 
iii) Layout  
iv) Scale.  

 
[To ensure a satisfactory development, and in the interests of amenity, having 
regard to Policies 1, 11 and 28 of the Rushcliffe Local Plan: Part 2 (2019)] 
 

3. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved drawings and specification listed below: 

• 1158/H01 Rev B – Access Road General Arrangement. Dated 
13.12.23. (Notwithstanding the indicative general arrangement) 

• 1158/D01 Rev B – General Arrangement. Dated 13.12.23  
(Notwithstanding the indicative general arrangement) 

• Structural Engineers Report, ref; P16-200, completed by HWA 
Consulting Engineers and dated 6 November 2023 

• Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment & Impact Assessment, ref; 
TJC2023.175 
[...]
n of the Highway Authority. You are 
therefore required to contact Via (in partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council) 
on 0300 500 8080 or at licences@viaem.co.uk  to arrange for these works to take 
place. 
 
The deposit of mud or other items on the public highway, and/or the discharge of 
water onto the public highway are offences under Sections 149 and 151, Highways 
Act 1980. The applicant, any contractors, and the owner / occupier of the land must 
therefore ensure that nothing is deposited on the highway, nor that any soil or refuse 
etc is washed onto the highway, from the site. Failure to prevent this may force the 

page 37

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/


 

 

 

Highway Authority to take both practical and legal action (which may include 
prosecution) against the applicant / contractors / the owner or occupier of the land. 
 
You are advised that the Archaeologists at Nottinghamshire County Council may be 
able to provide advice in respect of archaeological matters. They can be contacted 
on 0300 500 80 80 or at heritage@nottscc.gov.uk. 

page 38

mailto:heritage@nottscc.gov.uk


page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/00355/FUL 
  

Applicant Property Services 

  

Location West Park Loughborough Road West Bridgford Nottinghamshire  

 
 
  

Proposal Construction of new cricket practice facility comprising of non turf 
playing surface with associated net and framing together with 
associated ground preparation and landscaping works includes 
soakaway and fencing. 

 

  

Ward Musters 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the proposal can be found here:-  
 
1. The application site relates to the northern corner of West Park Sports ground. 

West Park is a purpose-built cricket ground but does also include tennis courts 
and junior football pitches. A Sports Pavilion building is located immediately to 
the south of the application site.  
 

2. Vehicular access to the wider site comes via Loughb
[...]
ning condition attached to any grant of planning 
permission.  
 

58. In light of the above, it is considered that the proposal would be acceptable 
from an Ecology perspective and accord with the overarching aims of Policy 
17. 

 

Flood risk 
 
59. The application is located entirely within flood zone 3 (land at a high risk of 

flooding) but is protected by Flood defences.  
 

60. Policy 17 (Managing Flood Risk) of the LPP2 states that "planning permission 
will be granted for development in areas where a risk of flooding or problems 
of surface water disposal exists provided that the sequential test and exception 
test are applied and satisfied in accordance with the NPPF and NPPG [and] 
development does not increase the risk of flooding on the site, or elsewhere" 
amongst other things. It goes on to state that "development proposals in areas 
of flood risk will only be considered when accompanied by a site-specific flood 
risk assessment. Proposals will be expected to include mitigation measures 
which protected the site and manage any residual flood risk".  

 

61. In regard to the regard to the sequential test Para 168 of the NPPF advises 
that; 
 

62. ‘the aim of the sequential test is to steer new development to areas with the 
lowest risk of flooding from any source. Development should not be allocated 
or permitted if there are reasonably available sites appropriate for the proposed 
development in areas with a lower risk of flooding.” 
 

63. Given that the proposed development would form a replacement of an existing 
facility within the site and that the wider site is an established cricket ground, it 
is considered that there would not be any other reasonable alternative sites at 
a lower risk of flooding for the siting of the proposed development. As such it 
is considered that the sequential test has been passed. 
 

64. Having had regard to Annex 3 Flood Risk Vulnerability Classification of the 
NPPF, the prosed development would fall into a wa
[...]
 
reserved aside from 
access) 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated  

 
APP/P3040/W/23/3332831 

 
11/06/2024 

 

page 53

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2024
	4 Planning Applications
	14 Barry Close, ROT
	24-00476-FUL 14 Barry Close checked
	1 Owthorpe Road
	23 02298 OUT - The Manor House 1 Owthorpe Lane Cotgrave
	West Park, Loughborough Road, WB
	3. West Park Loughborough Road Committee_Report checked

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 G Sharman Team Leader 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 Bev Pearson Area Planning Officer 
 S Bridges Area Planning Officer 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Edyvean 
   

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest as 

Ward Councillors for application 23/02298/OUT and would remove themselves 
from the discussion and vote for this item. 
 

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
24/00476/FUL - Proposed Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 childrens 
residential care home - 14 Barry Close Radcliffe On Trent 
Nottinghamshire NG12 1DY 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 



 

 

Committee, Mr R Bird (Objector), Councillor R Upton (Ward Councillor) and 
Councillor S Clegg (Parish Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the impact on 
neighbouring residents from vehicles parking at the site and that the allocated 
parking spaces may not be used as specified and were concerned that staff 
may park on the road. As such, the Committee asked that a Travel Plan be 
included as a condition. Members of the Committee asked about options for 
residents to communicate with staff at the care home, particularly should any 
problems arise, and asked for an advisory note to be added to the application 
requesting that a Community Liaison Group be established by the care home 
to facilitate discussion with residents. 
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with the additional condition and advisory note and this was 
seconded by Councillor J Chaplain and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA AND THE ADDITIONAL CONDITION RELATING TO A 
TRAVEL PLAN THE DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE 
DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH AND AN 
ADVISORY NOTE THAT THE CARE HOME SETUP A COMMUNITY 
LIAISON GROUP TO FACILIATE DISCUSSION WITH THE COMMUNITY 
 
Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis removed themselves from the 
Committee and did not contribute to the discussion or vote on the following 
application. 
 
23/02298/OUT - Outline application for proposed residential development 
of up to 5 no. dwellings with all matters reserved except for access - The 
Manor House, 1 Owthorpe Road, Cotgrave, Nottinghamshire, NG12 3JE 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ms N Dear (Agent for Applicant) and Councillor K Chewings (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee commented that that the boundary wall to the site 
had character and aesthetic significance for the area and expressed some 
concern about the amount of top soil and potential flooding due to the removal 
of part of it and hoped that aspects such as height and curvature be retained 
as part of its restoration.  
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 



 

 

application and this was seconded by Councillor R Walker and the vote was 
lost. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:02 and reconvened at 20:15. 
 
The Chair asked Members of the Committee to reconfirm that they had not 
been prejudiced by discussions during the break and were still considering the 
matter with an open mind and all Members confirmed that this was the case. 
 
Members of the Committee sought clarification regarding the number and type 
of housing for which outline planning permission was being sought and it was 
confirmed that outline permission was sought for up to five dwellings. Members 
of the Committee asked for an advisory note to be added stating that the size, 
mix and type of housing had not been determined at this stage and would be 
considered as part of the reserved matters stage of the application. 
 
Councillor C Thomas moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with addition of the advisory note and this was seconded by 
Councillor D Mason and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA WITH AN ADVISORY NOTE THAT THE SIZE, MIX AND TYPE 
OF HOUSING HAD NOT BEEN DETERMINED AT THIS STAGE OF THE 
APPLICATION 
 
Councillor R Butler and Councillor S Ellis rejoined the meeting. 
 
24/00355/FUL - Construction of new cricket practice facility comprising of 
non turf playing surface with associated net and framing together with 
associated ground preparation and landscaping works includes 
soakaway and fencing - west Park Loughborough Road West Bridgford 
Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr H Lee (Objector) addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor D Mason moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application and this was seconded by Councillor A Brown and the vote was 
carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA 
 

8 Planning Appeals 



 

 

 
 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 

circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


